league averages (advancement on hits and outs, hitting into
a DP, WP, PB, balks); reaching on error also by ML
average

B) stolen base attempts with runner on first only; about
80% of all cases; greatly simplifies model calculations

C) only pitchers try sac bunts, but that can be overridden
(not done for this analysis)

No adjustments are made for pitcher handedness, but that
is possible. In effect, batters are assumed to hit at the
overall average performance levels

5

Markov Process Model (3)

z Applications
y Analysis of strategies (sacrifice, SB, hit & run)
y Effects on scoring of player performance
y Batting order optimization

z Model details, formulas, applications at
“www.pankin.com/baseball.htm”

z Data source: “www.retrosheet.org”

One recent example of batting order optimization for the
Phillies was in the June 1, 2006 Philadelphia Daily News.
Of particular interest is that the reporter showed it to
Phillies manager Charlie Manuel and got his reactions.

The article is on my web site at the URL shown.

6

McGwire Situational Data

z Before and after 1998
All-Star Game

z Runners:
y bases empty
y 1st occupied
y runners on, 1st open

Before After
ASG ASG Total

Empty 187 181 368
1st occ. 111 91 202

1st open 64 47 111
Total 362 319 681

McGwire Plate Apps. In 1998

z Lineups significantly different before and after
z Model is needed to study effects of batting

pitcher 8th

Now we turn to the batting the pitcher 8th question.
LaRussa wanted to reduce the chances McGwire would be
walked in order to help him break the HR record and hit
more than Sammy Sosa who also was challenging Maris’
record.

1) situational stats can mislead due to small numbers:

A) 187 pa at 4+/g --> 45 games, < 2 months

B) don’t take BA seriously at end of may

2) empty about same, but many fewer men on sits after (P
bat 8) – discussed later

3) A graph follows with Mac’s walks per plate appearance